

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
:
ACE TEMPEST REINSURANCE, LTD.,
:
Plaintiff,
:
v. Civil Action No. 06 CV 1059 (GBD)
:(ECF Case)
CONVERIUM REINSURANCE (NORTH
AMERICA) INC., : District Judge Daniels
:
Defendant. :
----- X

**ACE TEMPEST REINSURANCE, LTD.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO CONVERIUM'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Alan J. Sorkowitz
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 839-5300

William M. Sneed
Daniel J. Nepl (admitted *pro hac vice*)
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 853-7000

Dated: April 24, 2006

Attorneys for Plaintiff
ACE Tempest Reinsurance, Ltd.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BRIEF STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Complaint States A Claim For Relief As To The Scope Of The Commutation Agreement.....	4
A. <i>The Per Person Agreement Is Not Specifically Listed On The Schedule.....</i>	4
B. <i>The Integration Clause Does Not Assist Converium.</i>	9
II. The Complaint States A Claim For Reformation Because ACE Has Sufficiently Alleged That The Commutation Agreement Does Not Reflect The Parties’ Intent.	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>2 Broadway LLC v. Credit Suisse First Boston Mortgage Capital LLC</i> , No. 00 Civ. 5773 (GEL), 2001 WL 410074 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2001)	13
<i>67 Wall St. Co. v. Franklin Nat. Bank</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 245 (1975)	9
<i>Big Tree Energy Partners v. Bradford</i> , 219 A.D.2d 27, 640 N.Y.S.2d 270 (3d Dep’t 1996)	10
<i>Chimart Assocs. v. Paul</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 570 (1986)	12-13
<i>Clalit Health Servs. v. Israel Humanitarian Found.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 6552, 2003 WL 22251329 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2003)	5 n.2
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	3
<i>Eternity Global Master Fund Ltd. v. Morgan Guar. Trust Co.</i> , 375 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Furniture Consultants, Inc. v. Datatel Minicomputer Co.</i> , No. 85 Civ. 8518 (RLC), 1986 WL 7792 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	5 n.2
<i>Garza v. Marine Trans. Lines, Inc.</i> , 861 F.2d 23 (2d Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Hunt v. Lifschultz Fast Freight, Inc.</i> , 889 F.2d 1274 (2d Cir. 1989)	5 n.2
<i>International Audiotext Network, Inc. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 62 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1995)	6 & n.3
<i>Investors Ins. Co. v. Dorinco Reinsurance Co.</i> , 917 F.2d 100 (2d Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Karedes v. Ackerley Group, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2005)	3, 12

<i>National Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Walton Ins. Ltd.</i> , 696 F. Supp. 897 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	5 n.2
<i>New York First Ave. CVS, Inc. v. Wellington Tower Assocs.</i> , 299 A.D.2d 205 (1st Dep’t 2002)	13
<i>New York State Law Officers Union v. Andreucci</i> , 433 F.3d 320 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Olin Corp. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 743 F. Supp 1044 (S.D.N.Y. 1990), <i>aff’d</i> , 929 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Perry v. Vanteon Corp.</i> , 192 F. Supp. 2d 93 (W.D.N.Y. 2002).....	11
<i>Sayers v. Rochester Telephone Corp.</i> , 7 F.3d 1091 (2d Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 274 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>Twombly v. Bell Atlantic Corp.</i> , 425 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 74 U.S.L.W. 3517 (U.S. Mar. 6, 2006) (No. 05-11).....	3
<i>U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. General Reinsurance Corp.</i> , 949 F.2d 569 (2d Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Westchester Resco Co. v. New England Reinsurance Corp.</i> , 648 F. Supp. 842 (S.D.N.Y. 1986), <i>aff’d</i> , 818 F.2d 2 (2d Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>William P. Paul Equip. Corp. v. Kassis</i> , 182 A.D.2d 22 (1st Dep’t 1992)	13 & n.6
<i>W.W.W. Assocs., Inc. v. Giancontieri</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 157 (1990).....	6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	8 n.5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	1, 2, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....	8 n.5

Treatises

5 Charles A. Wright *et al.*, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1327 (3d ed. 2004).....6

9 Wigmore, *Evidence* § 2441 (Chadborn rev. 1981).....10

27 *Williston on Contracts*, § 70:22 (Dec. 2005).....12
